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MOST COURAGEOUS AWARD
DONALD TAYLOR (1990): A homeless youngster from New York City who 
developed his basketball skills to a point of earning a scholarship to the 
University of Maine.

LANDON TURNER (1989): Former Indiana University player who returned 
to the playing court in a wheelchair basketball league after being paralyzed 
in an automobile accident in 1981, the summer after he made All-Final 
Four, as his team won the NCAA Championship.

STEVE KERR (1988): Senior guard at the University of Arizona who played 
a key role on the Wildcats’ Final Four team. He overcame the tragic assas-
sination of his diplomat father during his college career.

DAVID RIVERS (1987): He had a remarkable recovery from an automobile 
accident and returned to play at Notre Dame.

BOB WENZEL (1986): The basketball coach at Jacksonville who made a 
miraculous recovery from surgery to correct a brain aneurysm. He returned 
as JU’s coach and led them to the NCAA tournament.

DENNIS SCHLITT (1985): He battled back from a life-threatening illness 
to play basketball at the U.S. Military Academy.

REGGIE WARFORD (1984): An assistant coach at Pittsburgh who rescued 
an elderly couple from their burning home in Lexington, Ky.

RONNIE CARR (1983): A Western Carolina basketball player who survived 
a serious automobile crash, overcoming post-operative lung and heart 
complications.

JOHN FLOWERS (1982): Overcame tremendous personal and physical 
problems to continue his career at Bowling Green.

MARK ALCORN (1981): A player on the LSU team who was a victim of 
cancer.

PHIL SCAFFIDI (1980): Cancer victim who played basketball at Niagara.

BILL WANSTRATH (1979): A one-armed basketball player who competed 
successfully at Batesville High School in Indiana.

JOHN KRATZER (1978): A cancer victim who played basketball at William 
& Mary.

NCAA DIVISION I CONFERENCES

U.S. BASKETBALL WRITERS ASSOCIATION

RISING STAR AWARD

The U.S. Basketball Writers Association annually recognizes journalistic 
excellence by members who are under 30 years of age.

2011 Kevin Armstrong, New York Daily News
2010 Dan Wolken, Memphis Commercial-Appeal
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DIVISION I CONFERENCE CONTACTS
AMERICA EAST CONFERENCE
215 First Street, Ste. 140, Cambridge, MA 02116 • Fax: 617-695-6385
Men: Sean Tainsh                            Women: Leslie Hanna
tainsh@americaeast.com                hanna@americaeast.com
Offi ce.......... 617-695-6369 x 121  Offi ce................ 617-695-6369 x 120
Home..................... 617-999-9947  Home.......................... 603-553-4500
Commissioner: Shonna Brown (Interim)
Men’s & Women’s Tournament: March 1-4 (Hartford, Conn.); 
March 10 (championship) at higher remaining seed

BIG EAST CONFERENCE
15 Park Row West, Providence, RI 02903 • Fax: 401-274-5967
Men: John Paquette  Women: Sara Naggar
jpaquette@bigeast.org  snaggar@bigeast.org
Offi ce ........................ 401-453-0660 Offi ce ........................401-453-0660
Cell ............................401-265-2244 
Commissioner: John Marinatto
Men’s Tournament: March 6-10 (New York, N.Y.)
Women’s Tournament: March 2-6 (Hartford, Conn.)

ATLANTIC SUN CONFERENCE
3370 Vineville Ave., Suite 108-B, Macon , GA 31204 • Fax: 478-474-4272
Men: Patrick McCoy                             Women: Patrick McCoy
pmccoy@atlanticsun.org           pmccoy@atlanticsun.org
Offi ce........................ 478-474-3394     Offi ce....................... 478-474-3394 

Commissioner: Ted Gumbart
Mens’ & Women’s Tournament: Feb. 29 - March 3 (Macon, Ga.)

ATLANTIC COAST CONFERENCE
4512 Weybridge Lane, Greensboro, NC 27407 • Fax: 336-854-8797
Men: Brian Morrison  Women: Lindsey Ross
bmorrison@theacc.org  lross@theacc.org
Offi ce .........................336-851-6062 Offi ce ........................336-851-6062
Cell ........................... 336-337-4896 Cell ...........................336-404-2531
Commissioner: John D. Swofford
Men’s Tournament: March 8-11 (Atlanta, Ga.)
Women’s Tournament: March 1-4 (Greensboro, N.C.)

ATLANTIC 10 CONFERENCE
11827 Canon Blvd. Ste. 200 Newport News, VA 23606   Fax: 757-706-3042
Men: Drew Dickerson  Women: Melissa Kristofak
ddickerson@atlantic10.org  mkristofak@atlantic10.org
Offi ce ........................ 757-706-3058 Offi ce ........................757-706-3059
Cell ............................267-970-8629 Cell .......................... 267-970-8622
Commissioner: Bernadette V. McGlade
Men’s Tournament: March 6 (Campus sites); March 9-11 (Atlantic City, N.J.)
Women’s Tournament: March 2-5 (Philadelphia, Pa.)

DIVISION I CONFERENCE CONTACTS

BIG SOUTH CONFERENCE
7233 Pineville-Matthews Rd., Charlotte,NC 28226 • Fax: 704-341-7991
Men: Mark Simpson  Women: Nic Bowman
marks@bigsouth.org  nicb@bigsouth.org
Offi ce .........................704-341-7990 Offi ce ........................704-341-7990
Cell ...........................  704-574-0023 Home ........................828-817-5269
Commissioner: Kyle B. Kallander
Men’s Tournament: Feb. 27 - March 3 (Sites, TBA)
Women’s Tournament: March  12-14 (High Point, N.C.)

BIG WEST CONFERENCE
2 Corporate Park, Suite 206,  Irvine, CA 92606 • Fax: 949-261-2528
Men: Mike Villamor                              Women: Julie St. Cyr
mvillamor@bigwest.org            jstcyr@bigwest.org
Offi ce.........................949-261-2525    Offi ce......................949-261-2525 
Cell............................ 949-838-6124    Cell.........................714-643-7427
Commissioner: Dennis Farrell
Men’s Tournament: March 8-10 (Anaheim, Calif.)
Women’s Tournament: March 6 (Campus sites); March 9-10 (Anaheim, Calif.)

BIG 12 CONFERENCE
400 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Irving, TX 75062 • Fax: 469-524-1045
Men: Rob Carolla            Women: Joni Lehmann
rcarolla@big12sports.com           joni@big12sports.com
Offi ce.........................469-524-1011    Offi ce......................469-524-1022 
Cell............................ 214-208-1876    Cell.........................214-263-7749
Commissioner: Chuck Neinas (Interim)
Men’s Tournament: March 7-10 (Kansas City, Mo.)
Women’s Tournament: March 7-10  (Kansas City, Mo.)

BIG TEN CONFERENCE
1500 W. Higgins Rd., Park Ridge, IL 60068 • Fax: 847-696-1011
Men: Valerie Todryk Krebs  Women: Dan Mihalik
vtodryk@bigten.org  dmihalik@bigten.org
Offi ce ......... 847-696-1010, ext. 142 Offi ce ........ 847-696-1010, ext. 146
Cell ........................... 608-206-0275 Cell ...........................219-688-9981
Commissioner: Jim Delany
Men’s Tournament: March 8-11 (Indianapolis, Ind.)
Women’s Tournament: March 1-4 (Indianapolis, Ind.)

BIG SKY CONFERENCE
2491 Washington Blvd. Ste. 201,Ogden,UT 84401 • Fax: 801-392-5568
Men: Jon Kasper  Women: Megan Lobdell
jkasper@bigskyconference.org  mlobdell@bigskyconference.org
Offi ce ........... 801-392-1978, ext. 16 Offi ce .......... 801-392-1978, ext. 19
Cell ........................... 801-866-3664 Cell ............................................. TBA
Commissioner: Doug Fullerton
Men’s Tournament: March 6, 9-10 (Campus sites)
Women’s Tournament: March 11-13 (Campus sites)
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DIVISION I CONFERENCE CONTACTS

CONFERENCE USA
5201 N. O’Connor Blvd., Suite 300, Irving,TX 75039 • Fax: 214-496-0055
Men: Courtney Morrison Archer  Women: Debbie Davis
cmarcher@c-usa.org  ddavis@c-usa.org
Offi ce ......................... 214-774-1352 Offi ce ........................ 214-774-1353
Cell ............................214-500-8230 Cell ...........................214-802-8979
Commissioner: Britton Banowsky
Men’s Tournament: March 7-10 (Memphis, Tenn.)
Women’s Tournament: March 7-10 (Memphis, Tenn.)

METRO ATLANTIC ATHLETIC CONFERENCE
712 Amboy Ave., Edison, NJ 08873 • Fax: 732-738-8366
Men: Jill Skotarczak  Women: Dan Pellicano
jill.skotarczak@maac.org  daniel.pellicano@maac.org
Offi ce ........ 732-738-5455, ext. 105 Offi ce........732-738-5455, ext. 111   
Commissioner: Richard J. Ensor
Men’s tournament: March 2-5 (Springfi eld, Mass.)
Women’s tournament: March 1-5 (Springfi eld, Mass.)

IVY LEAGUE
228 Alexander Street, Princeton, NJ 08540 • Fax: 609-258-1690
Men: Scottie Rodgers  Women: Sarah Finney
scottie@ivyleaguesports.com  sarah@ivyleaguesports.com
Offi ce ........................ 609-258-6426 Offi ce ....................... 609-258-6426
Cell ............................609-903-1416 Cell ...........................707-496-1780
Commissioner: Robin Harris
Men’s Tournament: No Tournament
Women’s Tournament: No Tournament

HORIZON LEAGUE
201 S. Capitol Ave.,Ste.500, Indianapolis,IN 46225•Fax: (317) 237-5620
Men: Bill Potter  Women: Craig Hammel
bpotter@horizonleague.org  chammel@horizonleague.org
Offi ce ......................... 317-472-0047 Offi ce ........................ 317-237-5604
Cell ............................317-625-5772 Cell ...........................317-292-0058
Commissioner: Jon LeCrone
Men’s Tournament: Feb. 28 - March 6 (Campus sites)
Women’s Tournament: March 5-11 (Campus sites)

COLONIAL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION
8625 Patterson Ave., Richmond, VA 23229 • Fax: 804-754-1830
Men: Rob Washburn                             Women: Niki DeSantis
rwashburn@caasports.com           ndesantis@caasports.com
Offi ce...........804-754-1616, ext. 19    Offi ce..........804-754-1616, ext. 30
Cell............................804-229-4796    Cell...........................814-450-1979
Commissioner: Tom Yeager
Men’s Tournament: March 2-5 (Richmond, Va.)
Women’s Tournament: March 8-11 (Upper Marlboro, Md.)

DIVISION I CONFERENCE CONTACTS

MOUNTAIN WEST
15455 Gleneagle Dr., Suite 200, Colorado Springs, CO 80921 • Fax: 719-487-7241
Men: Kim Melcher  Women: Judy Willson
kmelcher@themwc.com  jwillson@themwc.com
Offi ce .........................719-488-4050 Offi ce ........................719-488-4052
Cell ............................719-433-0681 Cell ...........................719-290-6732
Commissioner: Craig Thompson
Men’s Tournament: March 8-10 (Las Vegas, Nev.)
Women’s Tournament: March 7-10 (Las Vegas, Nev.)

MISSOURI VALLEY CONFERENCE
1818 Chouteau Ave., St. Louis, MO 63103 • Fax: 314-421-3505/0620
Men: Mike Kern  Women: Kelli Briscoe
kern@mvc.org  kbriscoe@mvc.org
Offi ce .........................314-444-4326 Offi ce ........................314-444-4316
Cell ............................314-435-4779 Cell ........................... 314-488-7120
Commissioner: Doug Elgin
Men’s Tournament: March 1-4 (St. Louis, Mo.)
Women’s Tournament: March 8-11 (St. Charles, Mo.)

MID-EASTERN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE
222 Central Park Ave., Va. Beach, VA 23462 • Fax: 757-416-7109
Men: Patricia Porter  Women: Sahar Abdur-Rashid
porterp@themeac.com  rashids@themeac.com
Offi ce .........................757-951-2055 Offi ce ........................757-951-2055
Cell ............................757-705-2738 Cell  ..........................757-647-6089
Commissioner: Dr. Dennis Thomas
Men’s and Women’s Tournaments: March 5-10 (Winston-Salem, N.C.)

MID-AMERICAN CONFERENCE 
24 Public Square, 15th Floor,  Cleveland, OH 44113 • Fax: 216-858-9622
Men: Jeremy Guy  Women: Erin Dugan
jguy@mac-sports.com  edugan@mac-sports.com
Offi ce.........216-566-4622, ext. 303  Offi ce ........216-566-4622, ext. 319
Cell ............................440-487-6915 Cell ...........................724-554-3552
Commissioner: Dr. Jon Steinbrecher
Men’s Tournament: March 6 (Campus sites), 8-10 (Cleveland, Ohio)
Women’s Tournament: March 3 (Campus sites) 7, 9-10 (Cleveland, Ohio)

NORTHEAST CONFERENCE
399 Campus Drive, Somerset, NJ 08873 • Fax: 732-469-0744
Men: Ron Ratner  Women: Ralph Ventre
rratner@northeastconference.org  rventre@northeastconference.org
Offi ce .............732-469-0440, ext. 6 Offi ce ............732-469-0440, ext. 7
Cell ................732-687-9516 Cell ...............732-687-9911
Commissioner: Noreen Morris
Men’s Tournament: March 1, 4 & 7 (High seed hosts)
Women’s Tournament: March 3, 6 & 11 (High seed hosts)
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OHIO VALLEY CONFERENCE
215 Centerview Dr., Suite 115, Brentwood, TN 37027 • Fax: 615-371-1788
Men: Kyle Schwartz  Women: Heather Brown
kschwartz@ovc.org  hbrown@ovc.org
Offi ce .......615-371-1698, ext. 6685 Offi ce ...... 615-371-1698, ext. 6687
Home.........................615-775-1937  Home ........................615-445-3100
Commissioner: Beth DeBauche
Men’s and Women’s Tournaments: March 2 (campus), 
         March 5-6 (Nashville, Tenn.)

SOUTHEASTERN CONFERENCE
2201 Richard Arrington Jr,  Birmingham, AL 35203 • Fax: 205-458-3030
Men: Craig Pinkerton  Women: Tammy Wilson
cpinkerton@sec.org  twilson@sec.org
Offi ce ........................ 205-458-3000 Offi ce ....................... 205-458-3000
Commissioner: Mike Slive
Men’s Tournament: March 8-11 (New Orleans, La.)
Women’s Tournament: March 1-4 (Nashville, Tenn.)

PATRIOT LEAGUE
3773 Corporate Pky., Ste. 190, Center Valley, PA 18034 • Fax: 610-289-1951
Men: Matt Dougherty  Women: James Greene
mdougherty@patriotleague.com  jgreene@patriotleague.com
Offi ce .........................610-289-1963 Offi ce ........................610-289-1957
Cell.............................215-908-2132 Cell .......................... 909-399-0286
Executive Director: Carolyn Schlie Femovich
Men’s Tournament: Feb. 29, March 3 & 7 (Campus sites)
Women’s Tournament: March 1, 5 & 10 (Campus sites)

PAC-12 CONFERENCE
1350 Treat Blvd., Suite 500,Walnut Creek, CA 94597 • Fax: 925-932-4601
Men: Dave Hirsch  Women: Natalia Ciccone
dhirsch@pac-12.org  nciccone@pac-12.org
Offi ce .........................925-932-4411 Offi ce ........................925-932-4411
Cell ............................ 415-370-7112 Cell............................814-880-9062
Commissioner: Larry Scott
Men’s Tournament: March 7-10 (Los Angeles, Calif.)
Women’s Tournament: March 7-10 (Los Angeles, Calif.)

SOUTHERN CONFERENCE
702 N. Pine St., Spartanburg, SC 29303 • Fax: 864-591-3448
Men: Jason Yaman  Women: Kristen Litchfi eld
jyaman@socon.org  klitchfi eld@socon.org
Offi ce .........................864-591-5100 Offi ce ........................864-591-5100
Commissioner: John Iamarino
Men’s and Women’s Tournaments: March 2-5 (Asheville, N.C.)

DIVISION I CONFERENCE CONTACTS

SUMMIT LEAGUE
340 W. Butterfi eld Road, Suite 3D, Elmhurst, IL 60126 • Fax: 630-516-0673
Men: David Brauer  Women: Greg Mette
brauer@thesummitleague.org  mette@thesummitleague.org
Offi ce.......................... 630-516-0661 Offi ce ........................630-516-0661 

Commissioner: Tom Douple
Men’s and Women’s Tournaments: March 3-6 (Sioux Falls, S.D.)

SUN BELT CONFERENCE
601 Poydras St., Ste. 2355, New Orleans, LA 70130 • Fax: 504-299-9068
Men: Keith Nunez  Women: John McElwain
nunez@sunbeltsports.org  mcelwain@sunbeltsports.org
Offi ce ........ 504-299-9066, ext. 218 Offi ce ........504-299-9066, ext. 215
Cell ........................... 504-256-8937 Home ....................... 504-234-5434
Commissioner: Wright Waters
Men’s and Women’s Tournaments: March 3-6 (Hot Springs, Ark.)

SOUTHWESTERN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE
2101 6th Avenue North, Suite 700, Birmingham, AL 35203 • Fax: 205-297-9820
Men and Women: Antoine Bell          
a.bell@swac.org  
Offi ce .......205-251-7573, ext. 2246

Commissioner: Duer Sharp
Men’s and Women’s Tournaments: March 6-10 (Dallas, Texas)

SOUTHLAND CONFERENCE
2600 Network Blvd., Suite 150, Frisco, TX 75034 • Fax: 972-422-9225
Men: Todd Lamb  Women: Calhoun Hipp
tlamb@southland.org  chipp@southland.org
Offi ce .........972-422-9500, ext. 107 Offi ce ........972-422-9500, ext. 110

Commissioner: Tom Burnett
Men’s and Women’s Tournaments: March 6-10 (Katy, Texas)

WEST COAST CONFERENCE
1111 Bayhill Drive, Suite 405, San Bruno, CA 94066 • Fax: 650-873-7846
Men: Jeff Tourial  Women: James Vega
jtourial@westcoast.org  jvega@westcoast.org
Offi ce ........................ 650-873-8622 Offi ce ........................650-873-8622
Cell ............................415-686-1687 Cell ...........................650-302-6624
Commissioner: Jamie Zaninovich
Men’s and Women’s Tournaments: Feb. 29 - March 5 (Las Vegas, Nev.)



30 U.S. Basketball Writers Association

DIVISION I CONFERENCE CONTACTS
WESTERN AHTLETIC CONFERENCE (WAC)
9250 E. Costilla Ave., Suite 300, Englewood, CO 80112 • Fax: 303-799-3888
Men: Jason Erickson  Women: Hope Shuler
jerickson@wac.org  hshuler@wac.org
Offi ce ........................ 303-962-4206 Offi ce ........................303-962-4213
Cell ............................303-946-6774 Cell .......................... 303-999-6380
Commissioner: Karl Benson
Men’s and Women’s Tournament: March 7-10 (Las Vegas, Nev.)

AFFILIATED ORGANIZATIONS
NCAA ..................................................................................................... www.ncaa.org
Men: David Worlock (dworlock@ncaa.org) .............................................317-917-6120
Women: Rick Nixon (rnixon@ncaa.org) ...................................................317-917-6539
P.O. Box 6222, Indianapolis, IN 46206-6222 .......................................317-917-6222
NIT .............................................................................................................www.nit.org
Christine Fallon (cfallon@ncaa.org) ............................................... Cell: 845-548-2707 
60 E. 42nd St., Suite 660, New York, NY 10165 .................................. 212-425-6510
Naismith Memorial Basketball Hall of Fame ............................. www.hoophall.com
Greg Procino (gprocino@hoophall.com)
1000 W. Columbus Ave., Springfi eld, MA 01105 .................................. 413-231-5522
NACDA............................................................................................... www.nacda.com
Julie Work (jwork@nacda.com)
24651 Detroit Rd., Westlake, OH 44145 ..............................................440-892-4000
CoSIDA ..............................................................................................www.cosida.com
John Humenik (jhumenik@bellsouth.net)
4947 NW 50th Terrace, Gainesville, FL 32606 ............................ Cell: 352-318-5412
National Association of Basketball Coaches .................................. www.nabc.com
Rick Leddy (ricknabc@gmail.com) ................................................ Cell:  203-815-2437
1111 Main St., Suite 1000, Kansas City, MO 64105 ........................... 816-878-6222
Women’s Basketball Coaches Association ...................................... www.wbca.org
Summer McKesson (smckesson@wbca.org)
4646 Lawrenceville Highway, Lilburn, GA 30047 ................. 770-279-8027, ext. 112

NETWORK TV CONTACTS
ABC/ESPN ...........................................................................................www.espn.com
ESPN Plaza, Bristol, CT 06010
Josh Krulewitz (josh.krulewitz@espn.com) ...........................................  860-766-2319
Mike Humes (michael.c.humes@espn.com) ......................................... 860-766-2233
Tilea Coleman (tilea.coleman@espn.com) ............................................ 860-766-3438
CBS SPORTS...............................................................cbs.sportsline.com/cbssports
51 W. 52nd St., New York, NY 10023
Jennifer Sabatelle (jsabatelle@cbs.com) ............................................... 212-975-4120
LeslieAnne Wade (lwade@cbs.com) ....................................................... 212-975-5171
FOX SPORTS NET ........................................................................www.foxsports.com
10201 W. Pico Blvd., Bldg. 103, Los Angeles, CA 90035
Justin Simon (jsimon@foxsports.net) ....................................................  310-369-5864
CBS COLLEGE SPORTS NETWORK ............................. www.cbssportsnetwork.com
85 10th Ave., 3rd Fl., New York, NY 10011
LeslieAnne Wade (lwade@cbs.com) ....................................................... 212-975-5171
Dan Sabreen (dsabreen@cbs.com) ....................................................... 646-731-2357


